
PARKWEST CASINO 580 EXPANSION PROJECT 

RESPONSES TO PUBLIC COMMENTS ON THE INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED
NEGATIVE DECLARATION 

This Responses to Comments document contains comments received during the public review period 
for the Parkwest Casino 580 Expansion Project (proposed project) Initial Study/Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (IS/MND). The City of Livermore, as lead agency, released the IS/MND for public 
review beginning on November 15, 2024 and ending on December 4, 2024, pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15105. 

According to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15073 and 15074, the lead agency must consider the 
comments received during consultation and review periods together with the IS/MND. However, 
unlike with an Environmental Impact Report (EIR), comments received on an IS/MND are not 
required to be attached to the negative declaration, nor must the lead agency make specific written 
responses to public agencies. Nonetheless, the lead agency has chosen to provide responses to those 
specific public comments that are related to the environmental analysis contained in the IS/MND.  

COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 

The City of Livermore received one comment letter from the California Department of 
Transportation (Caltrans) during the open comment period on the IS/MND for the proposed 
project. The following section includes the letter received in addition to responses to each of the 
comments within the letter, insofar as the comments address environmental topics. The 
environmental-related comments within the letter are bracketed with assigned comment numbers. 
The bracketed comment letter is followed by numbered responses corresponding to each bracketed 
comment. Where revisions to the IS/MND text are required in response to a comment, new text is 
double underlined and deleted text is struck through. 
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LETTER 1: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DECEMBER 4, 2024 
 
Response to Comment 1-1 
 
In response to the comment, the project applicant has modified project plans to avoid all California 
Department of Transportation (Caltrans) right-of-way, easements, and infrastructure. The layout of 
the proposed project has shifted slightly, but the number of parking stalls would remain unchanged. 
The proposed project’s storm drain infrastructure would connect to the City’s existing storm drain 
that travels through the project site. Therefore, Figure 3 and Figure 4 of the IS/MND have been 
replaced with those shown at the end of this document.  
 
The last two paragraphs of page 8 of the IS/MND are hereby revised as follows: 
 

A landscape area planted with hydroseed grass would be located north of the proposed 
parking lot expansion and smaller landscape islands would be located throughout the 
parking lot. Three One bioretention planters would be located along the center and 
southwest corner of the parking lot. Concrete pavement would be located along the eastern 
border of the large landscape area and three concrete islands would be located within the 
parking lot. 
 
The proposed project would include approximately 2.72 2.404 gross acres of new 
impervious surfaces as part of development of the parking lot. The project site would be 
divided into two consist of one drainage management areas (DMAs).  
 

The first paragraph of page 12 of the IS/MND is hereby revised as follows: 
 

Stormwater runoff from the new impervious surfaces within the DMAs would be directed to 
the three on-site bioretention planters, with two located within DMA 1 as part of Treatment 
Control Measure (TCM) 1, and one located within DMA 2 as part of TCM 2. (see Figure 4).  
 

Page 56 of the IS/MND is hereby revised as follows: 
 
The City of Livermore has adopted the Alameda County C.3 Stormwater Standards, which 
require new development and redevelopment projects that create or alter 10,000 or more 
square feet (sf) of impervious area to contain and treat all stormwater runoff from the project 
site. A total of approximately 118,506 104,734 sf of new impervious surfaces would exist 
on-site following implementation of the proposed project. Thus, the project would be 
subject to the requirements of the C.3 Stormwater Standards related to stormwater 
treatment, which are included in the City’s NPDES General Permit.  
 
Stormwater runoff within the project site would flow to three a bioretention planters located 
within the parking lot that would provide treatment and detention of the on-site stormwater 
runoff. In addition, the project would include various other landscaping elements that would 
allow for stormwater infiltration. The bio-treatment planters consists primarily of pervious 
landscaping, allowing for stormwater to infiltrate underlying soils. The proposed project 
would also include an approximately 0.45-acre landscaped self-treatment area located in 
the eastern portion of the project site.  
 
Each of the The bio-treatment planters would be sized to adequately handle all runoff from 
the proposed impervious surfaces and landscaping within the project site. Thus, the 
proposed project would comply with the requirements of the SWRCB and the Regional 
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Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and would meet C.3 Standards related to 
stormwater treatment. During operation, the project would comply with all relevant water 
quality standards and waste discharge requirements, and would not degrade water quality. 
 

Page 58 of the IS/MND is hereby revised as follows: 
 
Project development would result in an increase in on-site impervious surfaces, 
which would reduce the infiltration of groundwater as compared to existing 
conditions. However, approximately 2.02 2.01 acres, or approximately 42 
percent of the site, would remain as pervious surfaces, which would allow for the 
natural percolation of stormwater in those areas, which would continue to 
contribute to groundwater recharge similar to existing conditions. Furthermore, 
the proposed project would include the development of three an on-site 
bioretention planters, which would allow for the on-site infiltration of surface 
water to continue, and contribute to groundwater recharge. Therefore, the 
proposed project would not interfere substantially with groundwater recharge on-
site or interfere with groundwater recharge in the area. 

 
Based on the above, the proposed project would not substantially decrease 
groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such 
that the project may impede sustainable groundwater management of the 
Livermore-Amador Valley Groundwater Basin. In addition, the project would not 
conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality control plan or the 2005 
GMP. Thus, a less-than-significant impact would occur. 

 
c.i-iii. A total of approximately 118,506 104,734 sf of new impervious surfaces would 

exist on-site following implementation of the proposed project. As discussed 
above, the proposed project would be subject to the County C.3 Standards 
related to stormwater.  

 
Storm water runoff within the project site would flow to three a bioretention 
planters located in the proposed parking lot that would provide treatment and 
retention of the on-site stormwater runoff. As shown above in Figure 4, the total 
treatment area on-site would be equal to new impervious area plus 10 percent 
of the landscaped area, as required by the County C.3 Stormwater Standards. 
Thus, adequate storage would be provided on-site.  
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Figure 1 
Site Plan 

 

EXHIBIT C



Figure 2 
Preliminary Stormwater Quality Control Plan 
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